ABSTRACT

The study was aimed to establish a comparative top-down, bottom-up and
horizontal profile of communication in government (MoFNP) and civil society
(ZCSD) development work in Zambia. It was based on the conceptual model of
development communication that has evolved from top-down to participatory
paradigms, which by extension form the ecosystem of communication in
developing countries. In the ecosystem, all three models (top-down, bottom-up,
and horizontal) are simultaneously being used by policy makers (government)
and development implementers (civil society). Results of the study have
confirmed and/or supported the theoretical model. Communication profile of
government and civil society has been found in accordance with the basic
premises of the ecosystem. Profile of top-down communication was not found to
be the most preferred as expected. Instead, horizontal communication was
overwhelmingly preferred. However, a gap was found in relation to use of a
purely bottom-up model because even when people on the grassroots are asked
for input, the final say comes from policy makers and development implementers
who are on top of the decision making hierarchy.

Further, results showed that although communication was theoretically perceived
to be important by majority of staff respondents, analysis of organisational
practices suggested that communication was lowly regarded in government and
civil society development work in Zambia. It was also discovered that more than
half of audience respondents, mostly those in high density urban areas and rural
areas, were not aware of most development messages such as Vision 2030.
Thus,development strategies were considered to be not very effective for these
groups. As regards to channels and strategies of communication, it was found
that they were modelled after organisational practices and/or governance styles
existent in particular contexts. Preferences of channels and sources of information
were to some extent determined by ownership of communication infrastructure
and accessibility.

To generate relevant results, the overall aim was broken down into specific
objectives, namely: 1) to establish the nature of communications used by
government and civil society in development work; 2) to examine the models of
communication used by the Ministry of Finance and National Planning (MoFNP)
and the Zambia Council for Social Development (ZCSD) in their outreach
communications; 3) to investigate the afttitudes of MoFNP and ZCSD personnel
towards their communications; 4) to examine the channels, messages and
sources of communication adopted in particular development contexts; 5) to
classify communication strategies used in government and civil society contexts;
6) to assess perceptions of the audience toward development messages by the
Ministry and the Civil Society organisation; and 7) to analyse current practices by
the two institutions to see if there is adequate incorporation of communication
variables in development projects.

The study adopted a triangulation of methods research strategy. Principles of
questionnaires, in-depth interviews, FDGs, and to some extent document analysis
were blended to come up with the rich data presented and discussed. The
questionnaire was used to collect data from randomly selected policy makers,



development implementers, and audience respondents. Data from FGDs and in-
depth interviews came from one-to-group discussions and one-to-one interviews,
respectively, and systematic observation with key staff respondents. Document
analysis, which involved a review of the communication strategy, was imbedded
within the in-depth inferview the researcher had with the MoFNP Public Relations
Officer. Analysis of data collected from these research instruments was framed
within the context of the analytical framework that informed the study.

The researcher’s analysis and study results revealed that the position civil society
organisations were well placed than government in relation to participatory
communication.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A work of this nature and magnitude could not have been accomplished
without the input of several people. Firstly, the researcher is indebted to Mr.
Fidelis. H. Muzyamba (supervisor), for his guidance and advice, all the way, from
the conception of this research to its maturation and completion. The
researcher also thanks all the respondents who favourably responded to the
survey questionnaires, in-depth interviews and attended and contributed in
FGDs. Particularly the researcher is thankful to MoFNP and ZCSD staff. Their input
made the completion of this work possible. The researcher is equally thankful of
all the other members of staff in the Department of Mass Communication of the
University of Zambia for their contribution towards the success of this work which
came in varied forms, shapes and sizes. These include; Mr. Kenny
Makungu(Lecturer),Dr.E. M.Bwalya (Lecturer), Ms. Josephine Mapoma (Lecturer
and then HOD) and the rest of the team in the Department. This list of thanks
would not be complete without thanking the researcher’s family and friends for

their support.



DEDICATION

To my late father, Mr. Job Mulomba Bbuku, for encouraging and challenging
me to achieve greater heights and leave a “mark” after a life lived. In his
memory | dedicate this Thesis. | also dedicate this work to the rest of my family —
my mother, sister, brothers, nephews and nieces. Lastly dedications go to all
those who have devoted their lives to pursue the communication agenda in

development work.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of tables

List of figures

Maps

List of abbreviations and acronyms

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1Infroduction

1.2Background

1.2.1 Geography

1.2.2 History

.2.3 Economy

.2.4 Political and socio-cultural background
.2.5 Overview of national development planning in Zambia
2.6 Growth of civil society in Zambia

1.2.7 Evolution of media in Zambia

1.3 Statement of the problem

1.4 Justification

1.5Research objectives

_ ) —

CHAPTER TWO: CONCEPTUAL AND THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Definitions and operationalisation of concepts
2.2.1 Development

2.2.2 Communication and information

2.2.3 Development communication

2.2.4 Top-down communication
2.2.5Bottom-up flow of information

2.2.6 Horizontal flow of information
2.2.7Parficipation

2.2.8 Models of Communication

2.2.9 Comparative

2.3 Conceptual framework

2.4 Main theories

2.4.1 Modernisation paradigm

2.4.2 Diffusion of Innovations theory

2.4.3 Two Step Flow of Information theory
2.4.4 Over-dependency or Marxist paradigm
2.4.5 Multiplicity or Emancipatory paradigm

CHAPTER THREE: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1 Infroduction

Page

Vii

Xi

OO RN —

13
16
20
21
22

23
23
23
23
24
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
27
27
28
29
29
30

33



3.2 Literature review
3.3 Conclusion
CHAPTER FOUR: METHODOLOGY

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Research questions

4.3 Methods

4.4 Sampling procedure

4.5 Data gathering procedure
4.6 Data analysis

4.7 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS

5.1 Intfroduction

5.2 Frequencies of staff responses
5.3Frequencies of audience responses
5.4 Focus Group Discussions
5.5In-depth Interviews

5.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER SIX: DISCUSSSION OF FINDINGS

6.1Introduction
6.2 Research Question 1
6.3 Question 2
6.4 Research Question 3
6.5 Question 4
6.6 Research Question 5
6.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1Infroduction
7.2 Conclusion
7.3 Recommendations

RFERENCES
8.1 References

9.0 APPENDICES

A. Staff Questionnaire

B. Audience Questionnaire
C. Interview Guide

D. Map of Africa

D. Map of Zambia

G. Map of Lusaka

vi

33
42

43
43
44
45
47
47
48

49
49
67
82
84
88

89
90
95
98
102
106
110

111
111
115

120

126
132
139
140
141
142



Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4.
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:
Table 10
Table 11
Table 12
Table 13
Table 14
Table 15
Table 16
Table 17
Table 18
Table 19

Table 20:
Table 21:
Table 22:
Table 23:
Table 24:
Table 25:
Table 26:
Table 27:
Table 28:
Table 29:
Table 30:
Table 31:
Table 32:
Table 33:
Table 34:
Table 35:
Table 36:
Table 37:
Table 38:
Table 39:
Table 40:
Table 41:
Table 42:
Table 43:
Table 44:
Table 45:
Table 46:
Table 47:

LIST OF TABLES

Ownership and control of media in Zambia

Sex of respondents

Age of respondents

Levels of education

Organisation worked for

Work experience

Position of staff in organisation

Residential area (low/high/middle)

Type of residence (rural/urban)

: Monthly income

: Officer responsible for external communication

: Channels used by organisations

: Reasons for using particular channels

: Communication plan

: Communication process

: Models of communication

: Formats of messages

: Awareness of development communication

: Relevance of communication

Development Communication Section
Development Communication Specialists
Frequency of Development Communication Specialists
Implementation of UN Resolution on communication
Reasons for not implementing UN Resolution
Allocation of resources

Percentage of budgets committed to communication
Historical status of budget in relation communication
Communication strategies

Awareness of development messages / process
Understanding of development messages

Channels used by organisations

Interpretation of development messages by organisations
Strategies used by organisations

Incorporation of communication in development
Communication strategies used by organisations
Stakeholder consultation

Opinions on consultation

Communication and sustainable development
Ownership of television sets

Reasons for not owning television sets

Ownership of radio sets

Reasons for not owning radio sets

Access to newspapers

Ownership of personal computers

Sources for accessing information

Frequency of access of information

Favourite source of information

vii

19
49
50
50
51
51
52
52
53
53
54
54
55
55
55
56
56
56
57
57
57
58
58
59
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
63
64
64
65
65
66
67
67
68
68
68
69
69
70
70



Table 48:
Table 49:
Table 50:
Table 51:
Table 52:
Table 53:
Table 54:
Table 55:
Table 56:
Table 57:
Table 58:
Table 59:
Table 60:
Table 61:
Table 62:
Table 63:
Table 64:

Reasons for preference of specific channels
Sources of information trusted

Favourite programme(s) on television

Favourite section(s) in newspapers

Favourite programme(s) on radio

Understanding of programmes by audience
Reasons for difficulties in understanding programmes
Knowledge of national development planning
Awareness of any national development plan
Examples o f national development plans
Awareness of development messages

Channels development information is accessed
Sources of information of audience

Formats of development messages

Knowledge of development issues by audience
Consultation of audience in development process
Nature of consultation with audience/public

viii

71
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
76
76
77
77
78
79
80
80
81



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1:Conceptual framework

Figure 2: Development communication framework

26

32



MAPS

Map 1: Africa 140
Map 2: Zambia 141
Map 3: Lusaka 142



AFRONET
ANC
BSA
CePRA
CPSR
CSA
CSO
DFID
DRC
FAO
FGD
FoB

IBA

ICT
IDRC
IMF
MoFNP
NGO
NGOCC
NGP
ODI

OF
PAZA
PRSP
SADC
SPSS
TI-Z

UN

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS
Inter-African Network for Human Rights
African National Congress
British South African Company
Centre for Policy Research and Analysis
Civil Society for Poverty Reduction
Census Supervisory Area
Central Statistical Office
Department for International Development
Democratic Republic of Congo
Food and Agriculture Organisation of the United Nations
Focus Group Discussion
Freedom of Information Bill
Independent Broadcasting Authority Bill
Information Communication Technology
International Development Research Centre
International Monetary Fund
Ministry of Finance and National Planning
Non-Governmental Organisation
Non-Governmental Organisations Coordinating Committee
National Gender Policy
Overseas Development Institute
Oasis Forum
Press Association of Zambia
Poverty Reduction Strategy Paper
Southern Africa Development Community
Statistical Package for the Social Sciences
Transparency International Zambia

United Nations

Xi



UNCDF
UNECA
UNESCO
UNIP
USA
WiC
ZANIS
LCSD
INBC

United Nations Capital Development Fund

United Nations Economic Commission for Africa

United Nations Education, Scientific and Cultural Organisation
United National Independence Party

United States of America

Women for Change

Zambia National Information Services

Zambia Council for Social Development

Zambia National Broadcasting Corporation

Xii



