ABSTRACT

The study was aimed to establish a comparative top-down, bottom-up and horizontal profile of communication in government (MoFNP) and civil society (ZCSD) development work in Zambia. It was based on the conceptual model of development communication that has evolved from top-down to participatory paradigms, which by extension form the ecosystem of communication in developing countries. In the ecosystem, all three models (top-down, bottom-up, and horizontal) are simultaneously being used by policy makers (government) and development implementers (civil society). Results of the study have confirmed and/or supported the theoretical model. Communication profile of government and civil society has been found in accordance with the basic premises of the ecosystem. Profile of top-down communication was not found to be the most preferred as expected. Instead, horizontal communication was overwhelmingly preferred. However, a gap was found in relation to use of a purely bottom-up model because even when people on the grassroots are asked for input, the final say comes from policy makers and development implementers who are on top of the decision making hierarchy.

Further, results showed that although communication was theoretically perceived to be important by majority of staff respondents, analysis of organisational practices suggested that communication was lowly regarded in government and civil society development work in Zambia. It was also discovered that more than half of audience respondents, mostly those in high density urban areas and rural areas, were not aware of most development messages such as Vision 2030. Thus, development strategies were considered to be not very effective for these groups. As regards to channels and strategies of communication, it was found that they were modelled after organisational practices and/or governance styles existent in particular contexts. Preferences of channels and sources of information were to some extent determined by ownership of communication infrastructure and accessibility.

To generate relevant results, the overall aim was broken down into specific objectives, namely: 1) to establish the nature of communications used by government and civil society in development work; 2) to examine the models of communication used by the Ministry of Finance and National Planning (MoFNP) and the Zambia Council for Social Development (ZCSD) in their outreach communications; 3) to investigate the attitudes of MoFNP and ZCSD personnel towards their communications; 4) to examine the channels, messages and sources of communication adopted in particular development contexts; 5) to classify communication strategies used in government and civil society contexts; 6) to assess perceptions of the audience toward development messages by the Ministry and the Civil Society organisation; and 7) to analyse current practices by the two institutions to see if there is adequate incorporation of communication variables in development projects.

The study adopted a triangulation of methods research strategy. Principles of questionnaires, in-depth interviews, FDGs, and to some extent document analysis were blended to come up with the rich data presented and discussed. The questionnaire was used to collect data from randomly selected policy makers,

development implementers, and audience respondents. Data from FGDs and indepth interviews came from one-to-group discussions and one-to-one interviews, respectively, and systematic observation with key staff respondents. Document analysis, which involved a review of the communication strategy, was imbedded within the in-depth interview the researcher had with the MoFNP Public Relations Officer. Analysis of data collected from these research instruments was framed within the context of the analytical framework that informed the study.

The researcher's analysis and study results revealed that the position civil society organisations were well placed than government in relation to participatory communication.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A work of this nature and magnitude could not have been accomplished without the input of several people. Firstly, the researcher is indebted to Mr. Fidelis. H. Muzyamba (supervisor), for his guidance and advice, all the way, from the conception of this research to its maturation and completion. The researcher also thanks all the respondents who favourably responded to the survey questionnaires, in-depth interviews and attended and contributed in FGDs. Particularly the researcher is thankful to MoFNP and ZCSD staff. Their input made the completion of this work possible. The researcher is equally thankful of all the other members of staff in the Department of Mass Communication of the University of Zambia for their contribution towards the success of this work which came in varied forms, shapes and sizes. These include; Mr. Kenny Makungu(Lecturer), Dr.E. M.Bwalya (Lecturer), Ms. Josephine Mapoma (Lecturer and then HOD) and the rest of the team in the Department. This list of thanks would not be complete without thanking the researcher's family and friends for their support.

DEDICATION

To my late father, Mr. Job Mulomba Bbuku, for encouraging and challenging me to achieve greater heights and leave a "mark" after a life lived. In his memory I dedicate this Thesis. I also dedicate this work to the rest of my family – my mother, sister, brothers, nephews and nieces. Lastly dedications go to all those who have devoted their lives to pursue the communication agenda in development work.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
List of tables	vii
List of figures	ix
Maps	х
List of abbreviations and acronyms	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	
 1.1 Introduction 1.2Background 1.2.1 Geography 1.2.2 History 1.2.3 Economy 1.2.4 Political and socio-cultural background 1.2.5 Overview of national development planning in Zambia 1.2.6 Growth of civil society in Zambia 1.2.7 Evolution of media in Zambia 1.3 Statement of the problem 1.4 Justification 1.5 Research objectives 	1 2 4 6 8 11 13 16 20 21 22
CHAPTER TWO: CONCEPTUAL AND THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	
 2.1 Introduction 2.2 Definitions and operationalisation of concepts 2.2.1 Development 2.2.2 Communication and information 2.2.3 Development communication 2.4 Top-down communication 2.5Bottom-up flow of information 2.6 Horizontal flow of information 2.7Participation 2.8 Models of Communication 2.9 Comparative 2.3 Conceptual framework 2.4 Main theories 2.4.1 Modernisation paradigm 2.4.2 Diffusion of Innovations theory 2.4.3 Two Step Flow of Information theory 	23 23 23 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 25 25 25 27 27 27 28 29
2.4.4 Over-dependency or Marxist paradigm2.4.5 Multiplicity or Emancipatory paradigm	29 30

CHAPTER THREE: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1 Introduction

33

3.2 Literature review	33
3.3 Conclusion	42
CHAPTER FOUR: METHODOLOGY	
4.1 Introduction	43
4.2 Research questions	43
4.3 Methods	44
4.4 Sampling procedure	45
4.5 Data gathering procedure	47
4.6 Data analysis	47
4.7 Summary	48

CHAPTER FIVE: PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS

5.1 Introduction	49
5.2 Frequencies of staff responses	49
5.3Frequencies of audience responses	67
5.4 Focus Group Discussions	82
5.5In-depth Interviews	84
5.6 Conclusion	88

CHAPTER SIX: DISCUSSSION OF FINDINGS

6.1Introduction	89
6.2 Research Question 1	90
6.3 Question 2	95
6.4 Research Question 3	98
6.5 Question 4	102
6.6 Research Question 5	106
6.8 Conclusion	110

CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1Introduction	111
7.2 Conclusion	111
7.3 Recommendations	115

RFERENCES

8.1 References	120

9.0 APPENDICES A. Staff Questionnaire

A. Staff Questionnaire	126
B. Audience Questionnaire	132
C. Interview Guide	139
D. Map of Africa	140
D. Map of Zambia	141
G. Map of Lusaka	142

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Ownership and control of media in Zambia	19
Table 2: Sex of respondents	49
Table 3: Age of respondents	50
Table 4: Levels of education	50
Table 5: Organisation worked for	51
Table 6: Work experience	51
Table 7: Position of staff in organisation	52
Table 8: Residential area (low/high/middle)	52
Table 9: Type of residence (rural/urban)	53
Table 10: Monthly income	53
Table 11: Officer responsible for external communication	54
Table 12: Channels used by organisations	54
Table 13: Reasons for using particular channels	55
Table 14: Communication plan	55
Table 15: Communication process	55
Table 16: Models of communication	56
Table 17: Formats of messages	56
Table 18: Awareness of development communication	56
Table 19: Relevance of communication	57
Table 20: Development Communication Section	57
Table 21: Development Communication Specialists	57
Table 22: Frequency of Development Communication Specialists	58
Table 23: Implementation of UN Resolution on communication	58
Table 24: Reasons for not implementing UN Resolution	59
Table 25: Allocation of resources	59
Table 26: Percentage of budgets committed to communication	59
Table 27: Historical status of budget in relation communication	60
Table 28: Communication strategies	60
Table 29: Awareness of development messages / process	61
Table 30: Understanding of development messages	61
Table 31: Channels used by organisations	62
Table 32: Interpretation of development messages by organisations	62
Table 33: Strategies used by organisations	63
Table 34: Incorporation of communication in development	64
Table 35: Communication strategies used by organisations	64
Table 36: Stakeholder consultation	65
Table 37: Opinions on consultation	65
Table 38: Communication and sustainable development	66
Table 39: Ownership of television sets	67
Table 40: Reasons for not owning television sets	67
Table 41: Ownership of radio sets	68
Table 42: Reasons for not owning radio sets	68
Table 43: Access to newspapers	68
Table 44: Ownership of personal computers	69
Table 45: Sources for accessing information	69
Table 46: Frequency of access of information	70
Table 47: Favourite source of information	70

Table 48: Reasons for preference of specific channels	71
Table 49: Sources of information trusted	72
Table 50: Favourite programme(s) on television	73
Table 51: Favourite section(s) in newspapers	73
Table 52: Favourite programme(s) on radio	74
Table 53: Understanding of programmes by audience	74
Table 54: Reasons for difficulties in understanding programmes	75
Table 55: Knowledge of national development planning	75
Table 56: Awareness of any national development plan	76
Table 57: Examples o f national development plans	76
Table 58: Awareness of development messages	77
Table 59: Channels development information is accessed	77
Table 60: Sources of information of audience	78
Table 61: Formats of development messages	79
Table 62: Knowledge of development issues by audience	80
Table 63: Consultation of audience in development process	80
Table 64: Nature of consultation with audience/public	81

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:Conceptual framework	26
Figure 2: Development communication framework	32

MAPS

Map 1: Africa	140
Map 2: Zambia	141
Map 3: Lusaka	142

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

AFRONET	Inter-African Network for Human Rights
ANC	African National Congress
BSA	British South African Company
CePRA	Centre for Policy Research and Analysis
CPSR	Civil Society for Poverty Reduction
CSA	Census Supervisory Area
CSO	Central Statistical Office
DFID	Department for International Development
DRC	Democratic Republic of Congo
FAO	Food and Agriculture Organisation of the United Nations
FGD	Focus Group Discussion
FoB	Freedom of Information Bill
IBA	Independent Broadcasting Authority Bill
ICT	Information Communication Technology
IDRC	International Development Research Centre
IMF	International Monetary Fund
MoFNP	Ministry of Finance and National Planning
NGO	Non-Governmental Organisation
NGOCC	Non-Governmental Organisations Coordinating Committee
NGP	National Gender Policy
ODI	Overseas Development Institute
OF	Oasis Forum
PAZA	Press Association of Zambia
PRSP	Poverty Reduction Strategy Paper
SADC	Southern Africa Development Community
SPSS	Statistical Package for the Social Sciences
TI-Z	Transparency International Zambia
UN	United Nations

- UNCDF United Nations Capital Development Fund
- UNECA United Nations Economic Commission for Africa
- UNESCO United Nations Education, Scientific and Cultural Organisation
- UNIP United National Independence Party
- USA United States of America
- WfC Women for Change
- ZANIS Zambia National Information Services
- ZCSD Zambia Council for Social Development
- ZNBC Zambia National Broadcasting Corporation